
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 18 June 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

at the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney on Monday, 28 June 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Andrew Beaney, Councillor Nathalie Chapple, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor David 

Jackson, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Geoff Saul, Councillor Dean Temple and Councillor 

Alex Wilson 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1st June 2021 (to follow) 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 3 - 18) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic 
Director. The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to 

amendments in the light of observations received between the preparation of the 

reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers (Pages 19 - 30) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 28th June 2021 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Page Application 

Number 

Address Officer 

5 21/00494/FUL Wigwell House Banbury Hill 

Charlbury 

 

Kim Smith 

13 21/01445/FUL The Pentacle Enstone Airfield 

North 

Enstone 

 

Kim Smith 

 

 

 

  

Page 4



Application Number 21/00494/FUL 

Site Address Wigwell House 
Banbury Hill 

Charlbury 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 3EQ 

 

Date 16th June 2021 

Officer Kim Smith 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Charlbury Parish Council 

Grid Reference 436045 E       220043 N 

Committee Date 28th June 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Erection of a new dwelling (amendments to previously approved application 18/01583/FUL) 

(retrospective) 

 

Page 5



Applicant Details: 

Mr U Skelton 

Wigwell House 

Nine Acres Close 

Charlbury 

OX7 3RD 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council  The Parish Council has commented as follows: 

 

1. The application contains the following inaccuracies; 

 

Page 1 S1 The address is Banbury Hill not Nine Acres Close 

 

S2 The applicant is surely the owner of the property. 

 

Page 2/3 S5 Has the work been completed answer NO. Surely this is not the 

case 

 

Page 4 S8 New or altered pedestrian access Answer NO. Surely this should be 

YES as it is a condition in the consent. 

 

2. We deplore retrospective applications 

 

3. We note that there are no explanations attached to the submission to 

explain the reason for re-orientation of the building. 

The pedestrian access appears to be shown on the plan but is NOT 

constructed. The condition in the original consent has not been met yet the 

property is occupied. 

 

This Council has asked that this be investigated and this application does NOT 

address this. 

 

4. In view of the above this Council considers that the application is inadequate 

in its detail, does not address the concerns previously expressed ( we were told 

that this would be regularised in a new application) and disrespects the planning 

process. 

 

5. Given the history of non compliance( the footpath condition was the subject 

of an application to remove it, which was refused) we object to this application. 

 

 

OCC Highways  If it can b
[...]
e is a sentence in the Design and Access Statement on re-orientation to make best use of the 

cleared site; 

 

3.12 There is a new gate and a gap in the wall at the rear of the plot allowing pedstrian access to Nine 

Acres Close. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS4NEW High quality design 

H2NEW Delivery of new homes 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

EH1 Cotswolds AONB 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5 Background Information 

 

5.1 This application has been submitted following a complaint alleging that the development was not in 

accordance with the planning permission granted under 18/01593/FUL. Following investigation it came 

to light that the footprint of the dwelling in terms of both its design and orientation on the site was at 

variance with the approved scheme.The height to eaves and ridge of the dwelling that has been 

constructed on site accords with the approval.The key differences between the approved and as built 

dwelling are as follows: 

 

5.2 The single storey lounge wing to the rear of the dwelling is wider than approved. It was approved at 

4.6m and has been constructed at 5m; 

 

5.3 The overall length of the dwelling from front to back is approved under 18/01593/FUL at 15.2m and 

as constructed is 15.5m; 

 

5.4 The rear roof elevation to the garden is partially covered with solar panels; 

 

5.5 The detailing of the windows and doors is at variance albeit the positioning of the window and door 

openings are as approved. 

 

5.6 The siting of the dwelling as approved was approximately 8 degrees off the south boundary wall with 

a stepped elevation to the side.The stepped elevation has not been constructed and the orientation of 

the building runs parallel to the south boundary wall. 

 

5.7 The site is located on the main northern approach to the village and is with
[...]
iously damaged or destroyed within 5 years of the 

completion of the development, a new tree or shrub of equivalent number and species, shall be planted 

as a replacement and thereafter properly maintained.  

 

REASON: To ensure the safeguarding of the character and landscape of the area during and post 

development. 

 

 3  The car parking areas constructed to serve the development shall be retained and used for no other 

purpose. 

 

REASON: To ensure that adequate car parking facilities are provided in the interests of road safety. 

 

 4  That the access gate that has been installed at the southern end of the boundary fence erected 

between 53 Nine Acres Close and Wigwell House, Enstone Road, Charlbury shall be retained and 

maintained as presently constucted.For the avoidance of doubt  as to what has been constructed on the 

land a block plan and elevational detail of the said pedestrian access gate shall be submitted to the Local 

Planning Authority within three months of the date of this grant of planning permission. 

 

REASON: To ensure safe pedestrian access is provided onto Nine Acres Close in the interests of road 

safety 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Kim Smith 

Telephone Number: 01993 861676 

Date: 16th June 2021 

  

Page 12



Application Number 21/01445/FUL 

Site Address The Pentacle 
Enstone Airfield North 

Banbury Road 

Enstone 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 4NS 

 

Date 16th June 2021 

Officer Kim Smith 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Enstone Parish Council 

Grid Reference 438739 E       226140 N 

Committee Date 28th June 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Conversion of existing buildings for the use of repair and upgrading of motor vehicles, vehicle storage 

and coach building (retrospective) 

Page 13



 

Applicant Details: 

Enstone Enterprises 

Enstone Airfield North 

Banbury Road 

Enstone
[...]
cultural buildings have become redundant across the district and it is 

recognised under policy E3 of the Local Plan that the best way to secure the upkeep of such buildings 

and their contribution to the character of the area is to keep them in active use. Re-using these buildings 

reduces the need for new building and creates the opportunity to provide unobtrusive business 

activities. 

 

3.7 Policy E3 states that 'The Council supports the re-use of non-traditional buildings for employment, 

tourism and community uses to support the rural economy where the following criteria are met: 

 

o the general character and form of the building(s) are not harmful to the surroundings; and 

 

o the scale and type of use is suitable to its location and will not result in excessive alteration(s) or 

extension(s) to the host building 

 

3.8 The existing buildings are of modern design which fit in comfortably with surrounding buildings on 

the site. The proposal seeks the retention of the building as they are in the commercial uses in which 

they have operated for a number of years, as such the application does not seek permission for any 

alterations or extensions to the buildings. The units are units are suitably located for the proposed use 

as there are a number of commercial business uses already on the airfield site. The continued use of the 

buildings as Class E industrial process (repair and restoration of Landrovers) and a coach builder, and 

Class B8 use as car storage will not impact upon the character and amenity of the area. The proposal 

will therefore be in line with polices E3 and OS4. 

 

3.9 Due to the nature of the proposal being solely to regularise the use of the existing buildings and not 

for alterations or the erection of a new structure, there will be no harmful impact on the landscape 

character of the area and therefore is compliant with policy EH2. 

 

3.10 It should also be noted that the alternative to the retention of the co
[...]
st Street Kingham 

Mr P Bonavero 

 

 

57.  21/01373/CLP Stonesfield and Tackley REF 

  

Certificate of Lawfulness (erection of a single storey extension) 

24 Greenfield Crescent Stonesfield Witney 

Mr Richard Noonan 

 

 

58.  21/01411/CLP Ascott and Shipton APP 

 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 

Certificate of lawfulness (Erection of a single storey rear extension). 

10 Sinnels Field Shipton Under Wychwood Chipping Norton 

Mr and Mrs Williams 

 

 

59.  21/01550/CND Hailey, Minster Lovell and 

Leafield 

APP 

 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 

Discharge of conditions 4 (external wall sample), 5 (roofing sample), 7 (a full surface water 

drainage scheme), 8 (hard and soft landscaping scheme) and 10 (access between the land and 

the highway) of planning permission 18/00890/FUL 

Roselyne 60 Lower End Leafield 

Mr Mikael Armstrong 

 

 

60.  21/01845/PDET28 Stonesfield and Tackley P4REF 

  

Construction of new glasshouse. 

Kiddington Hall Nether Kiddington Woodstock 

Kiddington Hall Farm 

 

 

61.  21/02056/CND Chipping Norton APP 

 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 

Discharge of condition 9 (external window and door details) of planning permission 

21/00692/HHD 

35 New Street Chipping Norton Oxfordshire 

Gregory Trotman 

 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Applications for Development
	5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 28 June 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Alaa Al-Yousuf, Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Nathalie Chapple, 

Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor David Jackson, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Geoff 

Saul, Councillor Dean Temple and Councillor Alex Wilson. 

Officers:  Abby Fettes (Principle Planner) and Kim Smith (Principle Planner (Enforcement)), 

Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer), Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic 

Support Officer) 

6 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 1 June 2021, 

copies of which had been circulated, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 

7 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Councillor Alaa Al-Yousuf substituted for Councillor Merilyn Davies. 

8 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

9 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of an application for development, copies of which had been 

circulated.  

 

21/00494/FUL – Wigwell House, Banbury Hill, Charlbury 

The Principle Planner (Enforcement), Ms Kim Smith introduced the retrospective application 

for the erection of a new dwelling (amendments to previously approved application 

18/01583/FUL). 

Ms Smith outlined the previous approvals on site, advised that the Parish Council had objected 

and she read out further comments received that day.  Ms Smith advised that there was an 

eight degree difference in the orientation of the dwelling from the approved plans, along with a 

slight increase in width and length. 

The following people addressed the Committee: 

Mr Tony Merry on behalf of Charlbury Town Council - supporting, a summary of his 

submission is attached as an appendix to the original copy of these minutes. 

Following questions from Councillors Temple and Postan regarding the access gate, the officer 

clarified that the conditions placed on the application would ensure the access gate installed at 

the southern end of the boundary fence would be provided in a useable condition and retained 

hereafter. 

The Principle Planner (Enforcement) then presented her report containing a recommendation 

of approval subject to the conditions outlined.  



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

28/June2021 

Councillor Beaney proposed that the application be granted and noted that there were no 

solar panels detailed on the plans.  The Committee hoped they would see these added in due 

course, as per the original plans. 

This was seconded by Councillor Cooper.   

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved 

 

21/01445/FUL – The Pentacle, Enstone Airfield North, Banbury Road, Enstone  

The Principle Planner (Enforcement), Ms Kim Smith introduced the retrospective application 

for the conversion of existing buildings for the use of repair and upgrading of motor vehicles, 

vehicle storage and coach building. 

She advised that there had been no objection received from the Parish Council and confirmed 

that a response had now been received from the County Highways department who had 

raised no objection. 

The Principle Planner (Enforcement) then presented her report containing a recommendation 

of approval subject to the conditions listed in the report.  She signposted Members to 

condition 2 which removed permitted development rights for other uses. 

Councillor Beaney raised a query relating to the proximity of the car storage to a recent 

aircraft crash site, which could be an issue with regards to fuel storage.  He also queried how 

close the shooting school was and was advised that the Environmental Health Officer had 

raised no objection. 

Councillor Beaney therefore proposed that the application be granted and this was seconded 

by Councillor Postan.   

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved 

10 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

Councillor Beaney raised a query relating to ‘Diddly Squat’ farm which had been the subject of 

a recent television documentary.  He queried if the restriction on selling goods outside a 

sixteen metre radius had been investigated, following some of the statements made on the 

programme.  Ms Smith confirmed that a number of planning breaches were being investigated 

on site. 

Councillor Postan raised the issue of aerial photographs of the site recently visited by 

Members.  He asked if any recent aerial surveys had been undertaken, for archaeological 

purpose or at low light.  Mrs Fettes advised she would look into this. 

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.38 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


